
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  

 
4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 15 December 2022 (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

5.   Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report - 2021/2022 –  
Report of the Assistant Director - Adult Social Care 

 (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

6.   SEND Written Statement of Action –  
Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

7.   Joint Forward Plan –  

Presentation by the Director, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
  

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Board are of 

3.00 pm 

Thursday, 16 March 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington. DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

9.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Clarke, Children and Young People Portfolio, Cabinet Member with Children and 
Young People Portfolio 
Councillor Dulston, Leader of the Council, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Harker 
Councillor K Nicholson, Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio 
Councillor Tostevin, Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio 
James Stroyan, Group Director of People 
David Gallagher, Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley, North 

East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 

Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Mike Forster, Operational Director, Children's and County Wide Community Care Directorate, 

Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Joanne Dobson, NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria, NHS England, Area 

Team 
Joy Allen, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, 

Durham Area 
Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 

Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative 
Rachel Morris, Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, School of Health and Life 

Sciences, Teesside University 
 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 

Fridays e-mail hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Harker, Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), Penny Spring 
(Director of Public Health), Martin Short (Director of Place - Darlington) (North East and North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Dean Lythgoe (Principal, St Aidan's Academy) (Secondary 
School Representative), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) (Darlington Post 
Sixteen Representative), Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust), Rachel Gault (Primary Care Network Darlington) and Dr Jo Nadkarni 
(Psychology Professional Lead Durham and Darlington) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 

Foundation Trust) 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Sukhdev Dosanjh (Head of Commissioning and Contracts) and 
Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES –Councillor Clarke (Children and Young People Portfolio) (Cabinet Member with 

Children and Young People Portfolio), Councillor Dulston (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the 
Council), James Stroyan (Group Director of People), David Gallagher (Executive Director of 

Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board), Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 

Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 
Joanne Dobson (NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria) (NHS England, Area 

Team), Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive 
Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington) and Rachel Morris (Head of Department for Nursing and 

Midwifery, School of Health and Life Sciences) (Teesside University) 
 

 
HWBB12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 

HWBB13 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

HWBB14 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Wellbeing 

Board held on 22 September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

  

This document was class ified as: OFFICIAL 

HWBB15 BETTER CARE FUND 2022/23 PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 

(previously circulated) updating Member on the submission of the Darlington Better Care 
Fund Plan for the 2022/23 programme; and updating Members on the review across all 

funded schemes as part of the programme. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was a programme spanning the 
NHS and Local Government which sought to join up health and care services; integrated care 
boards (ICBs) and local government were required to agree a joint plan for using pooled 
budgets to support integration, which was governed by an agreement under section 75 of 
the NHS Act (2006); and the plan was owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
Details were provided of the four national conditions for funding, three of which remained 

as previous years, with a change to national condition 4; the four key metrics that the plan 
must deliver against were outlined along with funding for the 2022/23 programme . 

Members were informed that the funding package was not new monies. 
 

The Plan for Darlington was submitted to the BCF national team on 26 September following 
endorsement by the Programme Board; no feedback had been received from the assurance 

panel to date; and a service review was underway across all funded schemes to ensure the 
schemes continued to deliver against the priorities of the programme. 

 
 

RESOLVED – a) That the submission of the Darlington 22/23 Plan and expected dates of 
approval letters being issued, be noted. 

 
(b) That the programme review underway be noted and it be agreed that a report be tabled 

at future meetings, detailing the outcome of the review. 
 
REASONS – (a) Awaiting feedback from the BCF national team on the 2022/23 Darlington 
Plan. 
 

(b) To allow conclusion of the programme review across all schemes. 
 

HWBB16 SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 
 

 The Assistant Director Education and Inclusion submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the Ofsted/CQC inspection on the provision of Special Educational 
Needs (SEND) support in Darlington and the subsequent development of a Written 
Statement of Action (WSoA)(also previously circulated). 

 
The submitted report stated that the local area of Darlington was inspected by Ofsted and 

CQC between January 2022 and 1 February 2022; the inspection assessed how well 
Darlington Borough Council, Schools, Academy Trusts and all parts of the Health Service 
identified and met the needs of children and young people with SEND and the outcomes 
achieved; the Lead Inspector identified a number of strengths in the local area and the two 
areas of significant weakness identified across Darlington were outlined.  
 

Page 4



 

  

This document was class ified as: OFFICIAL 

The Council, together with Health was required to produce a WSoA; this was created by the 

local area partnership, involving a number of co-production approaches; the SEND Assurance 
Executive would have strategic overview of the WSoA and the implementation of the agreed 

actions; the WSoA was approved as fit for purpose by Ofsted on 9 September 2022; and the 
delivery of the WSoA would be subject to quarterly monitoring by DfE/NHS England, with a 

full re-inspection undertaken by Ofsted/CQC 18 months after the approval of the WSoA. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  That the written statement of action be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board for information. 
 
REASON – The recommendation is supported as the Written Statement of Action is a 

statutory requirement of the SEND inspection framework. 
 

HWBB17 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND 
 

 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 
(previously circulated) seeking approval from the Board for the expenditure plans and 

related schemes (also previously circulated) in respect of the Adult Social Care Discharge 
Fund. 

 
It was reported that on 18 November 2022, the Government published guidance and grant 

conditions relating to the £500m Adult Social Care Discharge Fund to support the health and 
social care system during the winter period; the funding had been allocated through the 

Better Care Fund and the Health and Wellbeing Board was required to sign off the funding 
plans; and there was an expectation for councils and Integrated Care Boards (ICB) to work in 

partnership to spend the funds locally across the health and social care system, with 
spending plans required to be submitted by 16 December 2022. 

 
The submitted report stated that Darlington had been allocated a total of £856,314 with 
£417,643 allocated for the Council and £438,671 for the ICB; the funds would be paid in 2 
tranches with the first tranche being paid in December 2022 and the second in January 2023; 
and the total allocation must be spent for schemes between 1 December 2022 and 31 March 

2023. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding range of schemes and the challenges surrounding recruitment 
and retention of staff. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund expenditure plan and proposed 
schemes, be approved. 
 

REASON – The recommendation is supported in order to facilitate the Adult Social Care 
Discharge Fund’s expenditure in accordance with relevant guidance and grant conditions.  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 

 

DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT – 2021/2022 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to receive and comment upon the Annual 

Report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) for the period 2021/22. 
 
 

Summary 
 
2. Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to produce an Annual Report to account for 

the Partnerships achievements over the previous year and make an assessment of the 
effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local area. 
 

3. The Annual Report summarises and reflects on the work of the Partnership over the period 
2021/22, drawing upon a range of data and information, to outline the progress made and 
to illustrate the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding partnership arrangements 
across Darlington.   

 
4. The Covid-19 Pandemic continued to pose a significant challenge throughout the year 

ensuring children, young people and vulnerable adults were safeguarded and the fact that 
anyone can be at risk of harm as it was recognised abuse and neglect can be increased by a 

whole range of factors such as mental health, poverty, domestic abuse as well as 
loneliness and isolation.   

 

5. The report will provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an understanding of the 
Partnership’s work to date to generate some discussion on the issues/common interests 

that may cut across both Strategic Partnerships. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
6. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note and comment on the DSP 

Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 

 
Reasons 
 

7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) Safeguarding is a responsibility that runs through a number of Strategic 
Boards/Partnerships and there are often areas of common interest.  The DSP annual 
report will provide the HWBB with an understanding of the Partnerships 
achievements over the previous year, highlighting some of those areas of common 
interest. 
 

 
 

Joss Harbron 
Assistant Director - Adult Social Care 

 
Background Papers 
 

DSP Annual Report 2021/22 
 

Ann Baxter 
Independent Scrutineer 

Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 
 

 

 

  

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Wellbeing This proposed collaborative project will provide 
improvements for health and wellbeing of 

residents with Long Term Conditions. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

Diversity There are no implications arising from this report. 


[...]
 Gallagher/Jean Golightly

Executive Director of Place Based Delivery/
Director of Nursing and Quality

North East & North Cumbria  
Integrated Care Board

Page 13



4 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2021-2022

In County Durham and Darlington the Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller (GRT) community form the largest single ethnic 

minority group, the proportion of Darlington residents 

who identify themselves as GRT (2011 census) is 0.3% 

which is three times higher than the national average. 

2. Local Picture

As of 2020 Darlington has a population in 

excess of 108,000 individuals  

who live in around 

 45,000 households. 

Children and young people under the 

age of 25 years make up 28% of the 

population, with 22% aged 0-18. 

 The number of people 

aged over 65 years old in 

Darlington is estimated at 

21,700

In terms of ethnicity, the 2011 Census 

reported 96.2% of Darlington’s 

population as White and 3.8% from 

Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) groups. 

Darlington Borough Council is a Unitary Authority in the North 
East of England which covers 76.3 square miles. Darlington is 
part of the Tees Valley city region. 

The Health of People in Darlington is 

varied compared with the  

England average and  
20% of children live  

in low income families.

20%

Overall, comparing local indicators with England averages, life expectancy for both men and women is 
lower. The health of people in Darlington is varied, about 20% of children live in low income families.

Page 14



5

3. How we have  
worked this year?
As is to be expected, the Covid-19 pandemic continued to pose a significant challenge throughout the year, 
ensuring children, young people and vulnerable adults were safeguarded. The Pandemic has tested us all and 
forced us to do things differently and adapt services to working remotely which has strengthened connectivity. It 
emphasised the fact that anyone can be at risk of harm and reminded us that abuse and neglect can be in
[...]
lington Fire and Rescue Service (DDFRS)

• Early Years Settings

• Education (Primary, Secondary, Further Education, SEND)

• Support organisations for issues such as Substance Misuse / Domestic Abuse / Sexual Exploitation / Sexual 
Abuse (SARC)

• Family Justice Board (FJB)

• Probation Service North East

• Voluntary and third sector organisations (including Healthwatch)

• Darlington Primary Care General Practices

• Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group

• NHS England (pharmacy, dentist and optometrists) 

• Independent providers including private hospitals, children’s homes, nursing and care homes, domiciliary 
providers

• Youth groups – e.g. sport, scouts, brownies

• Faith settings

• Minority Communities

• British Transport Police (BTP)

• Chairs of other key local boards

• Representatives of other National Partners 

• Darlington Partnership – which includes business and community organisations

• Coroner

This list is not exhaustive

Page 40



31

North East
Ambulance Service

NHS Foundation Trust

Page 41



Page 42



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
16 MARCH 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To update Health and Wellbeing Board on the Ofsted/CQC Inspection on the provision of 
Special Educational Needs (SEND) support in Darlington and the subsequent development 
of a Written Statement of Action (WSoA). 
 

Summary 
 
2. Between January 2022 and 1 February 2022, the local area of Darlington was inspected by 

Ofsted (Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills) and CQC (Care 

Quality Commission).  The inspection was to see how well the area had put in place the 
changes across all services that the Children and Families Act 2014 requires for children 
and young people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and their families.  
 

3. In particular, it assessed how well Darlington Borough Council, Schools, Academy Trusts 
and all parts of the Health Service identify and meet the needs of children and young 
people with SEND, as well as the outcomes they achieve. 

 
4. This inspection is not graded, but a detailed letter is produced.  Whilst the lead inspector 

identified a number of strengths in the local area, there were also two areas of significant 
weakness identified across Darlington. 

 
5. The significant weaknesses identified were: 

 
(a) The ineffectiveness of meeting the needs of children and young people with SEND and 

the impact of this on their outcomes. 
 

(b) Poor preparation for adulthood and post-19 opportunities for children and young 
people with SEND. 

 
6. Some 80% of local areas inspected over the past year by Ofsted/CQC have had similar 

outcomes in their letters, requiring them to produce a Written Statement of Action 
(WSoA), implementation of which is monitored quarterly by the DfE and NHS England prior 

to a full reinspection by Ofsted/CQC.  All other Tees Valley LAs were required to produce a 

WSoA following their Local Area Inspection.  Together with Health, DBC is required to 
produce a WSoA to address the issues set out above. 

 

7. Whilst many of the issues are common to most local authorities (reflecting some of the 
challenges arising from the Children and Families Act 2014), it is recognised that there are 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

actions which local leaders will need to deliver.  We were already undertaking changes 
prior to the inspection.  The report has highlighted the need for us to accelerate these 
changes and implement the required improvements 

 

Recommendation 

 

8. It is recommended that Health and Wellbeing Board note the written statement of action. 
 
Reasons 
 

9. The recommendation is supported as the Written Statement of Action is a statutory 
requirement of the SEND inspection framework 

 
Tony Murphy 

Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Tony Murphy : Extens ion 5637 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The service supports the Council’s crime and 
disorder responsibilities, young people engaged in 
learning are less likely to engage in anti-social 
behaviour 

Health and Wellbeing The service actively promotes health and wellbeing 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

The service promotes sustainability 

Diversity The service actively supports the diversity agenda 
Wards Affected All wards will be affected 

Groups Affected All families of learners with special education needs 
Budget and Policy Framework  Services for SEND are supported through the 

Dedicated Schools Grant 
Key Decision This is not an executive report 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive report 
Council Plan This work will support the aim to provide excellent 

services for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disability (SEND) - 

implement a new SEND strategy, increase the 
number of SEND places in schools and work to raise 

SEND funding levels from central government 

Efficiency The work will support efficient use of resources to 
support SEND 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This work will have a positive impact on Looked 
After Children and Care Leavers 

 
 

 
 

Page 44



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Darlington Action Plan 
 
10. The immediate action taken in response to the inspection outcome was that the SEND 

Assurance Executive and SEND Implementation Group coordinated a response by 
education, health and social care to the Ofsted/CQC inspection. 
 

11. The WSoA has been created by the local area partnership and has involved a number of 
co-production approaches.  We have surveyed across the partnership receiving 74 
responses from Parent/Carers, Children and Young People, Health, Education and Social 
Care professionals.  We also hosted a co-production event with good participation from 
Parent/Carers. Health, Education and Social Care professionals. 

 
12. All actions have clear dates and a named lead in the WSoA to ensure that delivery can be 

clearly monitored through the described governance arrangements with monthly, 
quarterly and annual check points.  The governance will monitor not only actions but the 

detailed outcome measurements so that as a local area we are clearly aware of the impact 
of the actions taken. 

 
13. The SEND Assurance Executive will have strategic overview of the WSoA and the 

implementation of the agreed actions to improve the outcomes for children with SEND in 
Darlington.  The overarching aim is to ensure a joint responsibility for addressing the 
significant weaknesses highlighted by Ofsted/CQC.  The executive will also ensure there is 
pace to the implementation of improvements and sustainable impact for children and 
young people with SEND. 

 
Monitoring 
 

14. The WSoA was approved as being fit for purpose by Ofsted on 9 September 2022.  The 

delivery of the WSoA is subject to quarterly monitoring by DfE/NHS England. The first 
monitoring visit took place in January 2023 and positive feedback was received on 

progress to date. Future inspections of SEND in the local area will take place under the 
revised Ofsted inspection framework that was published in November 2022. 

 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Forward Plan
16th March 2023

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7



National Requirements

• Integrated care boards and their partner NHS/Foundation trusts 
to develop their first 5-year joint forward plans (JFPs) with 
system partners. 

• JFPs to build on existing system and place strategies and 
plans, in line with the principle of subsidiarity. 

• The JFP is expected to set out steps for delivering the 
integrated care strategy.

• Inclusive of local authority place plans and thematic plans, 
e.g. workforce

• ICBs and their partner trusts must involve relevant HWBs in 
preparing or revising the JFP. 

P
age 48



How the JFP fits with other Strategies

P
age 49



Integrated Care Strategy
• Goal 1: Reduce the gap in life 

expectancy and healthy life 
expectancy at birth between our 
ICP and the England average by at 
least 10% by 2030.

• Goal 2: Reduce the gap in life 
expectancy and healthy life 
expectancy at birth between the 
most and least deprived quintiles 
10% by 2030.

• Goal 3: Increase the number of 
children with good school 
readiness at reception, especially 
from disadvantaged groups 
(provisional metric).

• Goal 4: Our Integrated Care System 
is rated as good or excellent by the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC).

P
age 50



Principles of the Joint Forward Plan

Principle 1: Fully aligned with the wider system partnership’s 
ambitions.
Principle 2: Supporting subsidiarity by building on existing local 
strategies and plans as well as reflecting the universal NHS 
commitments.
Principle 3: Delivery focused, including specific objectives, 
trajectories and milestones as appropriate.

P
age 51



Locally developing the Tees Valley places 
plan
• Tees Valley partners worked together over the last 12 months to 

identify;
• Common themes in our plans and responses
• Priority areas requiring focused attention
• Tees-wide work-programme

• Priority areas map to the themes within each of our Health and 
Wellbeing Strategies and to the goals of the integrated care 
strategy

• Workshop held and proposal developed to produce a single 
Tees Valley Plan that is built up from the joint work we are 
undertaking within and across our 5 places in response to 
various asks and local need

P
age 52



Priorities and Pillars

Hospital 
discharge & 
avoidance

Sustainability Ageing Well Mental Health Prevention & 
Inequalities

Prevention of admission to hospital

Strategic workforce

Preventing escalation of need

Accessing care – physical, mental & social

Healthy Children – Focus on the Best Start in life

Improve 
commissioning 

for CYP with 
complex needs 

Improve CYP 
Speech and 
Language 
Services

Improve 
Emotional 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

Services and 
joint working

Improve joint 
working around 
Children in our 

Care 

Further develop 
the neuro-

developmental 
pathway

P
age 53



Place Based Plan

• Summary Statement 
• Governance and Partnership working
• Key Stakeholders
• Priority Areas (1-6)

• Why change is needed
• Objectives
• Goals
• Initiatives
• Measures

• Enablers
• Risks

P
age 54



Role of HWB

• Legal duty to involve each HWB whose area coincides with 
that of the ICB

• The plan itself must describe how the ICB proposes to 
implement relevant JLHWSs

• ICBs and their partner trusts must consult those HWBs on 
whether the draft takes proper account of each JLHWS 
published by the HWB 

• A HWB must respond with its opinion 

P
age 55



Next steps

Task Deadline
Draft Place Plans (local requirement) 17 March
Draft Thematic Plans (local requirement) 17 March
Draft Joint Forward Plan 30 March
Engagement on draft Joint Forward Plan April – June 16
Final Place Plans (local requirement) 9 June
Final Thematic plans (Local requirement) 9 June
Joint Forward Plan Sign Off/Governance/Approval During June
Final Joint Forward Plan Published 30 June

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 15 December 2022
	5 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report - 2021/2022
	DSP Annual Report 2021-22 Final

	6 SEND Written Statement of Action
	7 Joint Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Clarke (Children and Young People Portfolio) (Cabinet Member with Children and 
Young People Portfolio), Councillor Dulston (Leader of the Council), Councillor Harker, 
Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), Penny Spring (Director of Public 
Health), Martin Short (Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board) 
(North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Alison MacNaughton-Jones (Joint 
Clinical Director) (Darlington Primary Care Network), Dean Lythgoe (Principal, St Aidan's 
Academy) (Secondary School Representative), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) 

(Healthwatch Darlington), Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and 
Darlington Foundation Trust) and James Graham (General Manager - Durham and Tees Valley 

Community CAMHS) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Victoria Cooling (Public Health Registrar), Joanne Littler (Head of SEND 
and Inclusion) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES –James Stroyan (Group Director of People), David Gallagher (Executive Director of 

Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board), Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 

Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 
Joanne Dobson (NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria) (NHS England, Area 

Team) and Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative) 

 
 

HWBB18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HWBB19 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

HWBB20 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Well Being 

Board held on 15 December 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

HWBB21 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT - 2021/2022 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 RESOLVED – That the DSP Annual Report for 2021/22 be deferred to the next meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

REASON – Safeguarding is a responsibility that runs through a number of Strategic 
Boards/Partnerships and there are often areas of common interest. The DSP annual report 

will provide the HWBB with an understanding of the Partnerships achievements over the 
previous year, highlighting some of those areas of common interest. 
 

HWBB22 SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 
 

 The Assistant Director Education and Inclusion submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the Ofsted/CQC inspection on the provision of Special Educational 

Needs (SEND) support in Darlington and the subsequent development of a Written 
Statement of Action (WSoA). 

 
The submitted report stated that the local area of Darlington was inspected by Ofsted and 

CQC between January 2022 and 1 February 2022; the inspection assessed how well 
Darlington Borough Council, Schools, Academy Trusts and all parts of the Health Service 

identified and met the needs of children and young people with SEND and the outcomes 
achieved; the Lead Inspector identified a number of strengths in the local area and the two 

areas of significant weakness identified across Darlington were outlined.  
 

The Council, together with Health was required to produce a WSoA; this was created by the 
local area partnership, involving a number of co-production approaches; the SEND Assurance 

Executive would have strategic overview of the WSoA and the implementation of the agreed 
actions; the WSoA was approved as fit for purpose by Ofsted on 9 September 2022; and the 

delivery of the WSoA would be subject to quarterly monitoring by DfE/NHS England, and the 
first monitoring visit had taken place in January 2023 with positive feedback received. 

 
Members were informed that Darlington would not subject to a full reinspection on the 
WSoA and any future inspection would be under the new Area SEND Inspection Framework; 
reference was made to the criteria for the new framework; and that the next steps included 
the development of a dataset. 

 
RESOLVED – That the written statement of action be noted.  
 
REASON – The recommendation is supported as the Written Statement of Action is a 

statutory requirement of the SEND inspection framework. 
 

HWBB23 JOINT FORWARD PLAN 
 

 The Director of Place (Darlington), North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board gave 
a presentation updating the Board on the Joint Forward Plan (JFP) and in doing so reminded 

Members of the structures within the Integrated Care System. 
 
The presentation outlined the national requirements for the first five-year JFP which was 
being developed by Integrated Care Boards and partner NHS Foundation Trusts with system 
partners; reference was made to the JFP and how this fit with other strategies at a national, 
system and place level; the four goals of the Integrated Care Strategy, published in 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

December 2022, were outlined; and Members noted the three principles of the JFP. 

 
Details were provided of the work undertaken locally to develop the Tees Valley places plan; 

the priorities and pillars were outlined and included hospital discharge and avoidance, 
sustainability, ageing well, mental health, prevention and inequalities and Healthy children – 

focus on the best start in life; and Members were informed of the role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in the development of the JFP. Members noted the next steps and 
associated deadlines. 
 
Members sought assurance that the voice of the population of Darlington and the voluntary 
and Community sector were being captured; and discussion ensued regarding confusion 
around the work of the ICB and the need for clearer communication was highlighted.  

 
RESOLVED –That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Director of Place (Darlington), 

North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board for his informative presentation. 
 

REASON – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

HWBB24 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR OF THIS BOARD 
ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT THE MEETING. 

 
 The Specialty Registrar in Public Health informed Members that a consultation request had 

been received regarding an application for a new online pharmacy and requested that any 
comments should be fed back to Public Health by the end of March as part of the 

consultation process; and the Leader of the Council raised concerns regarding Dental 
Services in Darlington and sought assurance in relation to the procurement process used by 

NHS England, requesting an update at a future meeting of the Board. 
 

RESOLVED – That the updates be noted. 
 
REASON – To inform the Board. 
 

 


